UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1703149008 Fee: $102.00
Karen A Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

. Date: 01/31/2017 09:05 AM Pg: 1 of 10
This instrument prepared by and

after recording return to:

Bojan Lazic, Esq.
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3300

Chicago, Hllinois 60603
(312) 201-4000

FIRST AMENZMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND FIXTURE FILING
(Cook County, Ilinois)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE, SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND FIXTUKE FILING (this "Amendment"), is made as of January 27, 2017
by and between AAA-SCMLA, INC., a Texas corporation ("Mertgagor"), and NXT CAPITAL,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("NXT"), as Agent ("Agent") for Lenders (as
"Lenders" is defined in the Credit Agrecmep? referred to below).

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to the terms of 2" certain Amended and Restated Credit
Agreement dated as of March 20, 2015 (said Amended-anJ Restated Credit Agreement, together
with all amendments, supplements, modifications and r¢placements thereof, being hereinafter
referred to as the "Credit Agreement") by and among NXT,.as Co-Lead Arranger, Joint
Bookrunner, a Lender and as Agent for all Lenders, GE Capital"Markets, Inc., as Co-Lead
Arranger and Joint Bookrunner, Lenders, Automotive Remarkcting Group, Inc., a Texas
corporation ("Borrower"), and certain of Borrower's affiliates, “ipcinding Mortgagor, as
"Guarantors”, Agent and Lenders made certain term and revolving loais to Borrower and
extended other financial accommodations to Borrower in an aggregate principzi-amount not to
exceed $118,000,000 (the "Loans").

B. The Loans are guaranteed by Mortgagor (and certain other purties) and
secured by, among other things, that certain Leasehold Mortgage, Security Agreemen. and
Fixture Filing dated as of November 7, 2016 and recorded in the Official Public Records of Cook
County, Iilinois on November 14, 2016 as Document No. 1631919102 (as amended, the
"Mortgage"). A legal description of the real estate encumbered by the Mortgage is attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

C. Concurrently herewith, the Credit Agreement is being amended by a
certain Consent, Fourth Amendment and Joinder to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
and Guarantee and Collateral Agreement by and among, NXT, individually as a Lender and as
Agent, the Lenders party thereto, Borrower and certain of Borrower's affiliates, including
Mortgagor, as "Guarantors” (the "Credit Agreement Amendment"), pursuant to which, among
other things, the aggregate amount of the Loans is being increased to $178,700,000. The Loans



1703149008 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

as amended by the Credit Agreement Amendment are hereinafter referred to as the "Amended
Loans".

D.  The parties hereto desire to amend the Mortgage to give record notice of
the changes effected by the Credit Agreement Amendment and to amend the Mortgage to reflect
the terms thereof.

AGREEMENTS

l. The Recitals hereto are hereby incorporated by reference into the
Mortgage: Czpitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings provided in
the Mortgage.

PR All references in the Mortgage to the term "Loans" shall mean the
Amended Loans. ‘Ail“references in the Morigage to "$118,000,000" shall be changed to
$178,700,000.

3. Al references in the Mortgage to the "Notes" shall mean the promissory
notes (if any) evidencing the Amerded Loans from time to time, as the same may be amended,
supplemented, modified or replaced from time to time.

4, The Mortgage shall.ieinain in full force and effect in accordance with its
original terms, as amended by this Amendment.

5. Mortgagor hereby acknowlidses, agrees and reaffirms the Mortgage, as
amended by this Amendment, as security for the Amzpded Loans in the maximum aggregate
principal amount of $178,700,000 and agrees that the iv'ortgage continues as a lien on the
Property in favor of Agent, subject to the Permitted Licns,.-and that no part of the foregoing
amendments or modifications shall have the effect of releasirg, relieving or diminishing any
obligations under the Mortgage.

6. Nothing herein or in the Credit Agreement Ar:cadment or any other
instrument or document executed in connection therewith shall constrtut: a novation of the
Loans. Tt is Mortgagor's and Agent's express intention that the liens, encumbrarces and interests
conveyed by the Mortgage shall continue without interruption as security for the'Juan Parties’
Liabilities, including without limitation the Amended Loans,

7. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, ezch of
which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts
shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

(Signature Page Follows)



1703149008 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be
executed by its duly authorized officers, under seal, as of the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR:
AAA-SCMLA, INC., a Texas corporation

y (. e

Print Name Dnstin Miller
Its Secretary

AGENT:

NXT CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, as Agent

By.
Priit Name:
Its: )

Signaturc Page to First Amendment to Mortgage (Cook County, IL)



1703149008 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be
executed by its duly authorized officers, under seal, as of the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR:
AAA-SCMLA, INC,, a Texas corporation

By
Print Name
Its

AGENT:
NXT CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, as Agent /
Byl__ / %

Prthav 8 / Prreice ¥ D ffoe e
Its: . DiRecTol "
!

- Signature Page to First Amendment to Mortgage (Cook County, L)



1703149008 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF D\\tven<, )
: ) 88
COUNTY OF Coo~ )

I, ﬁ&ﬂgﬂ ' ?eﬂ , a Notary Public in and for and residing in said

County and State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT “Rodcicll X ¥oelhl
the _ e~ of NXT CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
compar.y, ,,ersonally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing inciument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered s.1¢ instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
of said limited liahi%:tv company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN nuider my hand and notarial seal this ]ﬁt&hay of _\_g,_na_CV._,&_QZOI 7.

OFFICIAL SEAL Noﬁa‘ﬁr Public
HEATHER PEREZ
Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Explres:

My Commission Expires. 12r15/2018

1245 A8

Acknowledgment Page to First Amendment to Mortgage (Cook County, 1L)



1703149008 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF TEXAS )
} 88
COUNTY OF DALLAS )

I, Kaitlin Vaqnuey - ,a Nota.ry Public in and for and I'eSiding in said
Count}' and Stﬂte, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Dustin Miller
the _ Secretary of AAA-SCMLA, INC., a Texas corporation, personally

known ‘. me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared refore me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation
for the uses a:id urposes therein set forth.

GIVEM ander my hand and notarial seal this 16th day of _Japuary . 2017.
A2r)
/4

......_[ Notdry Public ~ &~
KAITLI i
@ My Com:szﬁ:sam P My Commission Expires:
I

N Expires

Mugust 7, 2019 P _ﬂj/{%’ 7120{4

"!uﬁ"”

Acknowledgment Page to First Amendment to Mongage (Cook County, IL)



1703149008 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL AL:

THAT PART OF THE EAST £/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERTCIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE
OF MIDLOTHIAN TURNPIXE AND LYING EAST OF KARLOV AVENUE AS DEDICATED PER
DOCUMENT ND. 95493817 AND LYING WEST OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED: UNE:
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH UINE UF SAID NORTHEAST 14, WHICH POINT IS
21,73 FEET WET OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY LENE OF THE ILLINGIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY PER
CASE ND. 575257 3; THERCE KORTHERLY SLOMG A LINE DRAWN 20 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF
AND CONCENTRI. WITH SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE ILUNOIS STATE TOLL
HIGHWAY, THENCT, S0UTH 73 DEGREES 24 MENUTES 41 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE
PARALLEL WITH THT #LUTHERLY 4INE OF SATD MIDLGTHIAN TURNPIXE, 55.3€ FEET: THENCE

Exhibit A - Page |



1703149008 Page: 8§ of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

HORTH 16 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST 39.32 FEET, TO THE SOUTKERLY LINE OF
SAID MIBLOTHIAN TURNPIKE, IN COOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL A2

0T t IN ARTHUR T, MGINTOSH'S BLUE TSLAND FARMS, A SUBDIVISTON IN THE EAST 1/2 OF
THE SQUTHEAST /4 OF SECTION 3, TOWKSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRENCEPAL MERIDIAN, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT MG, 6375217 ON AUGUST 4, 1918 (EXCEPT
THAT PART THEREQF DEGICATED FOR KARLOV AVENUE PER DOCUMENT NO. 95493817 AND
EXCEPT THAT PARY THEREOF LYING EAST OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE: BEGINNING
AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAIDLOT § V/HICH POINT 15 78.23 FEET WEST OF THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE JLLINOIS STATE TOLL RIGHWAY PER CASE HO. S85853%;
THENCE NORTH 25 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 40.00 FEET: THENCE NORTH 64
DEGREES 38 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST 50.00 FEET, TO A UNE DRAV/N 20 FEET
SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND CONCENTRIC WITH SAID SOUTHWESTERLY UNE OF THE ILLINOIS
STATE TOLL HI% A YAY, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CONCENTRIC LINE, TO A POINT ON
THE NORTH ‘4NZ.P: SAID LOT 1, WHICH POINT 15 71.73 FEEV WEST OF 5410
SOUTHWESTERLY 1InT OF THE ILLINDIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL Bi:

LOT 2 1M ARTHUR T, MO 0SS BLUE ISLAND FARMS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST
HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF TME SCUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE NORTH 64 RODS OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER AND THAY P71 OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE WEST
HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTE.! U [N/3 SOUTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF MIDLOTHLAN
TURNPIKE ALL E SECTION 3, TOWQSP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THEREFROY MHi: SOUTH 33 FEET OF THE EAST HALF OF THE
EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER CZ#VZVED TO THE MIDLOTHIAN AND BLUE ISLAND
RATRQAD IN COOK GOUNTY, ILLINGIS) {EXCEFT THAY "4RT OF LOT 2 IN AT, MCINTOSHS
HLUE ISLAND FARMS SUBDIVISIONR IN SECTION 3, TJWNS 41P 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST,
ETC., LYING EAST OF A CURVED LINE HAVING A RAL TS OF.5554.56 FEET CONGAVE TO THE
HRORTHEAST AND INTERSECTING THE HORTHERLY BOUN OAR ! OF SATU LOT 2 AT A DISTANCE
OF 214,36 FEET FROM [TS NORTHEAST CORNER AND TNTexSLCY WG THE SOUTHERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 2 AT A DISTANCE OF 36,34 FEET FRO* J7, SOUTHEAST CORNER
ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 2 IN ARTHUR T, MCINTOSH'S LU E ISLAND FARMS
SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 3, TOV/NSHIP 36 HORTH, RANGE 13 EAST ET7., L(TNG
SOUTHWESTERLY OF A CURVED LINE HAVING A RADIUS OF 585458 FLET COWCAVE TO THE
NORTHEAST AND BRTERSECTING THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID 13T 47T A DISTANCE
OF 214,35 FEET FROM TT NORTHEAST CORKER AND INTERSECTION THE S0V 2PLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 2 AT A DISTANCE OF 36,34 FEET FROM TTS SOUTHEAS, CORNER
AND LYING KORTHEASTERLY OF A LENE AND INTERSECTING THE NORTHERLY BULRT.ARY OF
SAJD LOT 2 AT A DISTANCE GF 265.24 FEET FROM ITS NORTHEAST CORNER ARD
INTERSECTING THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 2 AT A DISTANCE OF 84.77 €T
FROM ITS SOUTHEAST CORNER] AND EXCEPT THEREFRCM THAT PART OF KAREOV AVENIF
DECICATED PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 95493617, TH COOK COUNTY, ILLINGES,

PARCEL 82:

THE NORTH 239.61 FEET OF LOT 3 (EXCEPTING THE EAST 17 FEET THEREQF} IN ARTHUR T.
MCINTOSH'S BLUE [SLAND FARMS, BEING A SUBDIVISION iN THE EAST HALF OF THE EAST
HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE NORTH 64 RODS QF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER
AND THAT PORTION OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER.
LYING SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF MIDLOTHIAN TURNPIKE, ALL TN SECTTON 3, TOWNSHIP
35 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST GF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPTING THEREFROM
THE SOUTH 33 FEET OF THE EAST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SQUTHWEST QUARTER
CORVEYED TO MIDLOTHIAN AND BLUE ISLAND RAILRDAD) ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PART OF
KARLOV AVENUE DEDICATED PER DOCUMERT NUMBER 95493817 IN COOK CQUNTY, ILLIKOIS
AND EXCERT THAT PART TAKEK BY THE ILLINOIS STATE TOLLWAY,

Exhibit A - Page 2



1703149008 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 83:

10T 3 {EXCEPT THE HORTH 239,61 FEET THEREOF) IN ARTHUR T, MCINTOSH'S BLUE ISLAND
FARMS, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUFTHWEST
QUARTER AND THE NORTH 64 RODS OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER AXD THAT PART OF THE
EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE RORTHEAST QUARTER LYING SOUTH OF CENTERLINE
OF KIDLOTHIAN TURNPIKE, ALL 1N SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIFAL MERIDIAN {EXCEPT THE EAST 17 FEET YHEREOF TAKEN FOR CRAWFORD
ROAD) AND EXCEPT THAT PART OF KARLOY AYENUE DEDICATED PER DOOUMENT NUMBER
95493817 IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINDIS. :

PARCEL BA4:

THE SOUTH 300,00 FEET OF LOT 4 IH ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH'S BLUE ISLAKD FARMS, A
SUBDIVISION I¥ THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 5/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 36 RORTH,
RANGE 13 E£7 ¢ Ov THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDEAN, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 6375217
ON BUGUSY 14, 1738 (EXCEPT THE WEST 150.00 FEET THEREQF AND EXCEPT THAT PART
THEREQF DEDICA(ED EOR KARLOV AVENUE PER DOOUMENT NUMEER 95493517) 1R COOK
COUNTY, RUNOIS,

PARCEL B5:

LOT 4 {EXCEPT THE SOUTH 300 %0 +=2T THEREOF) AND LOT 5 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 211.345
FEET THEREOF) I ARTHUR T, MOWTV /5SS BLUE ISLAND FARMS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE
EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF STUTTION 3, TOWNSHIP 36 HORTH, RANGE 3 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERTDIAN, RECORDF2 AS DOCUMENT KO, 6375217 ON AUGUST 14,
1918 (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREQF DEDE ATF 2 F IR KARLOY AVENVE PER DOCUMENT NO.
95493317) IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINOIS.

PARCEL B6:

THE SOUTH 50 FEET OF THE NORTH TWO HUNDRED ELOVT.4 “MD THREE HUNDRED FORTY-
FIVE ONE THOUSANDTHS {251.145) FEET OF THE WEST HA'F O 1V FIVE IN ARTHUR 7.
RCINTOSH'S BLUE TSLAND FARMS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF 1V, CST HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE HORTH SIXTY-FOUR {§4) RODS )F THE SQUTHEAST
QUARTER AND THAT PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF /HE 1 ORTHEAST
QUARTER LYING SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF MIDCOTHIAN TURNP.YE ALL TN SECTION
THREE (3), TOVAISHIP THIRTY-SIX (35) NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13} EALT O ° THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THEREFROM THE SOUTH THIRTY-THREE FEET (22} OF THE
EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER CORVETED TO THE MIDLOTHIAN ALO Z41'2 JSLAND
RAILROAD) TH COOK COUNTY, ILLTHOIS.

PARCEL C:

LOT i OF KUNTZ SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTH 32 RODS OF
THE NORTH 96 RODS OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TO'WNSHIP 36 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOLS.

PARCEL D:

LOT 2 IN KUKTZ'S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 32 RGOS OF
THE RORTH 96 RODS OF THE SOUTHEAST 4/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE
13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, I COOK COUNTY, ILUINQIS,

PARCEL E:

THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 32 RODS OF THE NORTH 96 RODS OF THE SOUTHEAST 114 OF

SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 €A5T OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
{EXCEPT THEREFROM THE EAST 300 FEET OF SAID TRACT} AND ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM

Exhibit A - Page 3



1703149008 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THAT PART OF SAID TRACT SOUTH OF A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOV/S: BEGINNING AT A
POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF TRACT 180.33 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER
THEREDF AND RUKNING THENCE S0UTHEASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 70.27 FEET TO A POINT
WHICH 15 8.0 FEET EAST (MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY) OF SAID WEST LINE AND 145,55
FEET NORTH {MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY) OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT
CONTINUING SCUTHEASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 793,66 FEET TO A POIKT ON THE SOUTH LINE
QF SAID TRACT, WHICH IS 647,84 FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREGF) AND
{EXCEPT THE WEST 13 FEET LVING TN KEELER AVENUE], Th COOK COUNTY, TULINOES,

PARCEL R

THAT PART OF VACATED KARLOY AVENUE (HERETOFORE DEDICATED PER DOCUMENT NO.
95493817) LYING WEST OF AND ADIACERT TO PART OF LOT 2 AND ALL OF LOT 3 TN ARTHUR
T. MONTOSHS BLUE 1SLAND FARMS, A SUBDIVISTON IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SQUTHWEST
14 OF SECTION 3 {AS RECORDED PER. DOCUMENT MO, 6375217) AND LYING EAST OF
ADIACENT TO A0 LOT 4 AND PART OF LOT 5 IN SATD ARTHUR T, MCINTOSH'S BLUE
ISLAND FARMZ AN LYING NORTH OF THE S0UTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 3 AND 4 AND LYING
SOUTH OF THE EXTT.ASION EAST OF SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 211,345 FEET OF SAID EOT
G: ALL IN¥ SECTICH 3, 7o \UNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERTDIAN, IN COOK "DV NTY, [LLINOIS, VACATED BY PLAT OF VACATION RECORDED MAY S,
2000 AS DOCUMENT HUH JER (0320882.

Property Address:
14001 S. Karlov Avenue, Crestwicod, lllinois 60445

Tax Parcel Identification Number(s}):

Parosl Tox Idertification Numbers:
Al 28-03-204-011-0000 vel. I8
Bl and part of F 28-03-407-003-0000 Vol. 25
B2 ond part of £ 28-03-40%-008-0000 Yol 25
B3 ond persof F 35-03-40:-009-0000 Vol. 25
BS 28-03-401-019-0000 Vol, 25
C 28-02-40;-021-0000 Yol. 28
D 268-03-401-022-0000 Yol. 25
E 29.03-403-025-0000 Vol. 25
Al 25-03-401-030-0030 Vol. 25
B4 and part of Parced F 28-03-404-009-050) Vol. 25

BS end the remainder of Purcel F 28-03-404-010-0000 Vol 25

£268823v3 1/24/2017 4:05 PM

Exhibit A - Page 4



